

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

---

Patrick Braxton, James Ballard,  
Barbara Patrick, Janice Quarles,  
Wanda Scott and Dorothy Holley,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Haywood Stokes, III, Gary Broussard,  
Jesse Donald Leverett, Voncille Brown Thomas,  
Willie Richard Tucker and The Town of Newbern,

Defendants,

Case No. 2:23-CV-00127-KD-N

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	5
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	6
LEGAL STANDARD .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Properly Allege that Defendants Violated Section 2 of the VRA. ....	10
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege an Intentional Discrimination Claim, .....	14
C. Plaintiffs Properly Allege that Defendants Violated the Right to Vote.....	18
D. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege <i>Monell</i> Liability Against the Town of Newbern.....	20
E. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under Section 1985(3).....	22
1. The Second Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges a Racially Discriminatory Motive. 23	
2. The Second Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges an Unlawful Agreement Under Section 1985(3).....	24
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON ANY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. ....	26
III. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE SHOULD BE DENIED.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023) .....	14
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	28
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor and Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. City of Miami, FL</i> , 637 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Barna Conshipping, S.L. v. 1,800 Metric Tons, more or less, of Abandoned Steel</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-0027-KD-C, 2009 WL 1211334 (S.D. Ala. May 4, 2009) .....	9
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	12
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968) .....	12, 16
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	17
<i>Chabad Chayil, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty., Fla.</i> , 48 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Childree v. UAP/GA AG CHEM, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 US 380 (1991).....	12
<i>Coal. for Ed. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York</i> , 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Crawford v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-00256-KD-B, 2010 WL 3927614 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 9, 2010).....	16
<i>Cuesta v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 285 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Dean v. Warren</i> , 12 F.4 1248 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 .....	18, 20
<i>Dillard v. Town of N. Johns</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1471 (M. D. Ala. 1989).....	11, 13
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5 <sup>th</sup> 1981) .....	18, 19
<i>G.H. v. Marstiller</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (N.D. Fla. 2019).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88, 29 L. Ed. 2d 338 (1971) .....	24
<i>Hill v. Clifton</i> , 74 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	28
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty.</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	26
<i>Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 260 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Maldonado v. Firstservice Residential, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114302 (S.D. Tex. June 18, 2021).....	23
<i>McIntosh Cnty. Branch of the NAACP v. City of Darien</i> , 605 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>McMillian v. Johnson</i> , 88 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	21, 22
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	21
<i>Milligan v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 1020 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	28
<i>Moore v. Morgan</i> , 922 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Murry v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00721-ACA, 2021 WL 3212205 (N.D. Ala. July 29, 2021).....	16
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15

*N.R. v. Sch. Bd. of Okaloosa Cnty.*, 418 F. Supp. 3d 957 (N.D. Fla. 2019) ..... 25

*Odom v. City of Anniston*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159216 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 8, 2023) ..... 25

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*, 523 US 75 (1998) ..... 17

*Park v. City of Atlanta*, 120 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*Powers v. CSX Transportation*, 105 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Ala. 2000) ..... 24, 25

*Singleton v. Merrill*, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) ..... 7

*Solomon v. Liberty Cnty., Fla.*, 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 27

*Taite v. Monroe Cnty. Pub. Libr.*, No. 1:19-CV-212-TFM-MU, 2020 WL 6342721 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2020) ..... 10, 28

*Terrebonne Parish NAACP v. Jindal*, 154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015) ..... 26

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 11, 13, 17, 27

*United States v. Berks Cnty., Pa.*, 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 13

*United States v. Marengo County Com’n*, 731 F. 2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 12, 27

*United States v. Palmer*, 356 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1966) ..... 13

*United States v. Post*, 297 F. Supp. 46 (W.D. La. 1969) ..... 11, 16

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 14, 15

*Washington v. Davis*, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 15

*Worthy v. City of Phenix City, Alabama*, 930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 9

**Statutes**

Alabama Code § 11-43-2 ..... 21

Alabama Code § 11-46-21 ..... 21

Alabama Code § 11-46-22 ..... 21

Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... 5

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5

Voting Rights Act § 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 5, 10
